

Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor Phone (317) 776-8495 Tax (317) 776-9628

Suite 188 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

March 21, 2005

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

Re: Mud Creek Drain, Hawks Landing at Gray Eagle Arm

Attached is a petition filed by Crawfordsville Partners, LLC along with a non-enforcement request, plans, calculations, quantity summary and assessment roll for the Hawks Landing at Gray Eagle Arm, Mud Creek Drain to be located in Fall Creek Township. I have reviewed the submittals and petition and have found each to be in proper form.

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the drain is practicable, will improve the public health, benefit a public highway and be of public utility and that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the benefits accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited. The drain will consist of the following:

Open ditch

1,440 Feet

The total length of the drain will be 1,440 feet.

The open ditch is that which is the existing Mud Creek which boarders the west line of Hawks Landing at Gray Eagle, Section 1 Subdivision from the north right of way line of 126th Street to the southwest corner of this subdivision. The drainage facilities within the subdivision are maintained by the Town of Fishers.

I have reviewed the plans and drain map and believe, as set out in IC 36-9-27-69 that all tracts within the drainage shed of the Mud Creek Drain within this subdivision will benefit. I recommend the following the following maintenance assessment to be adopted by the board:

- 1. Maintenance assessment for roads and streets be set at \$10.00 per acre.
- 2. Maintenance assessment for agricultural tracts be set at \$3.00 per acre with a \$15.00 minimum.
- 3. Maintenance assessment for non-platted residential tracts be set at \$3.00 per acre with a \$15.00 minimum.
- 4. Maintenance assessment for commercial institutional and multi-family residential tracts be set at \$10.00 per acre with a \$75.00 minimum.

This copy is from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; Noblesville, In 46060

- 5. Maintenance assessment for platted lots in subdivisions whose drainage systems will not be part of the regulated drain (those systems maintained by the Town of Fishers) shall be set at \$35.00 per lot \$35.00 minimum. Common areas within subdivisions whose drainage systems will not be part of the regulated drain (those systems maintained by the Town of Fishers) shall be set at \$5.00 per acre with a \$35.00 minimum.
- 6. Maintenance assessments for platted lots within a subdivision whose drainage system will be part of the regulated drain shall be set at \$65.00 per lot with a \$65.00 minimum. Common areas within regulated drain subdivisions shall be set at \$10.00 per acre with a \$65.00 minimum.

The annual maintenance collection will be \$1,017.00.

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classifications as set out in IC-36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designed as an Urban Drain.

I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also approve the attached non-enforcement request. The request is for the reduction of the regulated drain easement to those easement widths as shown on the secondary plat for Hawks Landing at Gray Eagle, Section 1 as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain for May 23, 2005.

Sincerel

Kenton C. Ward

Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/esh

Re: In the	e matter of the	Naucy Kimberlain	Drain Petition							
9-27, for	omes now the un the reconstructio	dersigned individuals, who pen of the above referenced regu	etition the Hamilton County Drainage Board, per IC 36 alated drain. The undersigned believe the following:							
1.	They are owners of ten percent (10%) in acreage or more of land area alleged by the petition to be affected by the drain.									
2.	That as propert	hat as property owners within the drainage shed, they are qualified petitioners.								
3.	That they now desire the regulated drain be reconstructed in Fall Ceck Township.									
4.	The names and address of each owner affected by the proposed public drainage are attached hereto, made a part hereof, and marked Exhibit "A", which area of land involved in the proposed drainage area is located in section 35, township 18 north, range 5 east, Hamilton County Indiana.									
5.	That the propos	sed reconstruction consist of _	Clencing and Reduction							
	IN Size	of the easemen	t							
6.	That in the opin will be less than	tion of the Petitioner, the costs	s, damages, and expenses of the proposed improvement to the owners of the land to be benefited thereby.							
7.	That in the opinion of Petitioner, the proposed improvement will improve the public health; benefit a public highway; and be of public utility.									
8.	That Petitioners petition is dismi	shall pay the cost of notice ar	nd all legal costs including engineering expenses if the							
9.	Petitioner shall improvement is	post a bond, if required, to pay not established.	the cost of notice and all legal costs in the case the							
Signature		Printed Name	Printed Address							
Jeffrey	Bours	Jeffrey Bours	8383 CRAIG Street Suite 100							
	ω		2383 Craig Street Suite 100 Indianapolis In. 46250							

This copy is from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; Noblesville, In 46060

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

Gasb 34 Asset Price & Drain Length Log

Drain-Improvement: Hawks Landing at Gray Eagle Arm

			····		lf App	licable
Drain Type:	Size:	Length	Length (DB Query)	Length Reconcile	Price:	Cost:
Open		14401	1440'	Ø	125 ft	
		-		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
		-				***
, w.						
·						
	-					

		1				
	Sum:	1440'	1440'	Ø		# 28, 152
inal Report: [년년	0			,		
	<u> </u>					
omments:						
	·					

FINDINGS AND ORDER

CONCERNING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE

Mud Creek Drain, Hawks Landing at Gray Eagle Arm

On this 23rd day of May 2005, the Hamilton County Drainage Board has held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and Schedule of Assessments of the Mud Creek Drain, Hawks Landing at Gray Eagle Arm.

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented and considered. The Board then adopted the original/amended Schedule of Assessments. The Board now finds that the annual maintenance assessment will be less than the benefits to the landowners and issues this order declaring that this Maintenance Fund be established.

HAMII	LTOM	ounty C. D	DRAG	NAGE	BOARD
Presi	Ident	a la		T	
Membe	er				
Membe	er				

Attest: Sepuste Mosbour